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OLD BUSINESS
Code Compliance Board



1

Case # 18-1705

325 South Dr

Code: 151-04 

Application for 

Building Permits

Fine Reduction



➢ 1/7/20  Case heard at Code Compliance Board Meeting.  Board member Bankston 

motioned to grant the property owner 60 days to obtain an issued permit or a $50 daily 

fine will take into effect. Board member Khoury seconded the motion, which passed 

unanimously 4-0 on rollcall vote. The rollcall vote was as follows: Board member 

Khoury, Board member Bankston, Board member Filgueira and Chairperson Jimenez 

voted YES.

➢ 2/18/20  Process # 20-409 issued today.

➢ 3/27/20  Permit # 20-409 was issued today.

➢ 6/19/20  $1,000.00 fine added as per Code Compliance Board Hearing of Jan. 7, 2020.  

Permit was to be issued by 3/7/20 per their order.  Permit was not issued until 3/27/20.  20 

days X $50 per day = $1,000.00, refer back to CCB.

➢ 7/15/20  Requested Reduction of fine Hearing, $75 Paid via Credit Card, Receipt # 3933, 

Explained that hearing would not be held until possibly September, understood.























NEW BUSINESS
Code Compliance Board



Case # 20-1415

210 Lawn Way

Code: 151-04

Application for 

Building Permits

1



➢ On 6/12/20  I observed New Windows and Door Installation without permits, Posted CIN with 7 days to 
contact me.

➢ On 7/14/20  Posted and Mailed Final CIN.

➢ On 7/24/20  No Contact, No Permit, Move to Citation.

➢ On 7/24/20  Posted $100 Ticket # 01681 at property, also sent via Regular Mail and Certified Return Receipt 
# 7019 2970 0001 1126 7515.

➢ On 7/29/20  $100 Ticket paid via Credit Card, Receipt # 4115, Customer 2526.

➢ As of 8/7/20  No Permits, No Contact, Refer to Code Compliance Board.

➢ On 8/21/20  Summons to Appear was given to Police for Service to homeowner, Copies of Summons were 

also Mailed via Regular and Certified Return Receipt # 7019 2970 0001 1126 7454.
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Case # 20-1762

210 LAWN WAY

Code: 151-04

Application for 

Building Permits



➢ On 7/24/20  As per complaint, I observed New Flooring (Tiles), possible kitchen/bathroom remodel, will 
Mail CIN.

➢ On 7/27/20  Posted and Mailed CIN.

➢ On 8/21/20  No Contact, Posted $100 Ticket # 00549 at property, also sent via Regular Mail and Certified 

Return Receipt # 7019 2970 0001 1126 7430.

➢ On 8/21/20  No Permits, No Contact, Refer to Code Compliance Board.

➢ On 8/21/20  Summons to Appear was given to Police for Service to homeowner, Copies of Summons 
were also Mailed via Regular and Certified Return Receipt # 7019 2970 0001 1126 7430.
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Case # 20-567

214 Glendale Dr

Code: 151-04 

Application for 

Building Permits



➢ On 12/12/19  I observed Flooring, Drywall and Recessed Lighting without Permits, Explained that permit 

was required.  Would call office for details.

➢ On 2/7/20  No Response, No Permit, Mailed CIN to homeowner, 7 days to comply with permit.

➢ On 2/10/20 Spoke with Mr. Erick Argote via phone, claims to have changed a couple of floor boards 

and drywall, will meet with Building Official to determine if a permit is required.

➢ On 7/7/20 Construction Debris was observed in alley (Drywall, etc.); Windows/Door Permit 20-598 
Finalized on 7/1/20, Permit for interior remodeling still not issued, Permit is required as per Building Official, 

Ulises Fernandez, Move to Citation.

➢ On 7/9/20 $100 Ticket # 01679 Mailed via Regular & Certified Mail, Receipt # 7019 2970 0001 1126 7447 –
Not Posted (COVID-19).

➢ On 7/13/20  I Texted Erick Argote with photo depicting interior work done.

➢ On 8/5/20  Still No Permit, Ticket not paid, Refer to Code Compliance Board.

➢ On 8/21/20  Summons to Appear was given to Police for Service to homeowner, Copies of Summons 
were also Mailed via Regular and Certified Return Receipt # 7019 2970 0001 1126 7461.

➢ On 8/21/20  Summons to Appear was Served to Erick Argote, at property by Officer Castellanos, L 

Badge # 0212, Returned to CCO Novo on 8/25/20.

➢ On 8/26/20  CCO Quintero received phone call from Eric Argoti on behalf of Margarita Martin.  He 

explained that they would not be able to attend the Code Compliance Board Meeting because they 

are COVID-19 positive.
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Case # 20-1438

4545 NW 36th St.

Code: 93-13

Maintenance of 

Property by Owner



➢ On June 24, 2019, a permit application was submitted for the complete renovation of the 

building. 

➢ On June 11, 2020, I received a phone complaint regarding the state of disrepair of the 

building. On June 11, 2020, at 2:45 pm, I confirmed the complaint. Photos taken. The 

property is riddled with graffiti, broken windows, collapsing ceiling and roof, abandoned 

items, overgrown weeds. 

➢ On June 17, 2020, I issued a Civil Infraction Notice granting until June 25, 2020 pay for the 

pending permit for the renovations of the Building and start the work. 

➢ On June 17, 2020, Mr. Ken Lancaster, attorney, called me and explained that they are 

having issues at the county with the approval of the permits and some legal issues between 

the property owner and the tenant. I explained that the deadline would still be in place 

since this property has been a repeat offender of the same code for the last three years 

and has continued to get worse. 

➢ On August 21, 20020, I issued Uniform Civil Violation Citation No. 00473, in the amount of 

100.00 dollars. Sent via regular and certified mail. Prepared summons to appear. Sent via 

regular and certified mail. Tracking No. 7019-0700-0001-4750-3747.
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Property Information

Folio: 05-3120-030-0130

Property Address: 4545 NW 36 ST 
Miami Springs, FL  33166-6129

Owner MARGARET V FOUST &
DIANE FOUST & ET AL

Mailing Address 13865 S DIXIE HWY 
MIAMI, FL 33176-7221

PA Primary Zone 6100 COMMERCIAL -
NEIGHBORHOOD

Primary Land Use 2111 RESTAURANT OR CAFETERIA
: RETAIL OUTLET

Beds / Baths / Half 0 / 0 / 0

Floors 1

Living Units 0

Actual Area Sq.Ft

Living Area Sq.Ft

Adjusted Area 2,612 Sq.Ft

Lot Size 13,027 Sq.Ft

Year Built 1966

Assessment Information

Year 2020 2019 2018

Land Value $455,945 $455,945 $364,756

Building Value $135,587 $75,571 $90,829

XF Value $13,233 $0 $0

Market Value $604,765 $531,516 $455,585

Assessed Value $551,257 $501,143 $455,585

Benefits Information

Benefit Type 2020 2019 2018

Non-Homestead Cap Assessment Reduction $53,508 $30,373

Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County, School
Board, City, Regional).

Short Legal Description

FOUST SUB PB 46-31
LOTS 1 THRU 5 BLK 2
LOT SIZE 124.070 X 105
OR 17510-1993 0197 4

Taxable Value Information

 2020 2019 2018

County

Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $551,257 $501,143 $455,585

School Board

Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $604,765 $531,516 $455,585

City

Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $551,257 $501,143 $455,585

Regional

Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $551,257 $501,143 $455,585

Sales Information

Previous
Sale

Price OR Book-
Page

Qualification Description

02/23/2017 $100 30470-
2564

Unable to process sale due to deed errors

01/01/1997 $0 17510-
1993

Sales which are disqualified as a result of
examination of the deed

Summary Report
Generated On : 8/28/2020

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http://www.miamidade.gov/info/disclaimer.asp

Version:

2016 Aerial Photography  200ft

http://www.miamidade.gov/info/disclaimer.asp


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF 

MIAMI SPRINGS 
Florida 

201 Westward Drive 
Miami Springs, FL 33166 

(305) 805-5030 
 

CIVIL INFRACTION NOTICE 
 
ADDRESS: 4545 NW 36TH STREET 
 
The residents of Miami Springs have always taken 
immense pride in maintaining their properties in 
keeping with the theme of “Beautiful Miami Springs,” 
and we appreciate your efforts.  While making 
inspections in your area today, I noticed the following 
items needing your attention and compliance: 
 

CODE SECTION: 93-13  
CORRECTIVE ACTION NEEDED 
The property has fallen below property maintenance 
standards City Code 93-13. The property is in a 
complete state of disrepair and neglect. The property 
is riddled with graffiti, broken windows, collapsing 
ceiling and roof, abandoned items, overgrown weeds. 
Please commence pay for the permit and start the 
remodeling. This case will be referred to the Code 
Compliance Board.  
 
This is a Courtesy Notice.  If no action is taken by the 
due date below, a Uniform Civil Infraction Notice will 
be issued in the amount of $100.  
Due Date: June 25, 2020  
 
Your anticipated cooperation is appreciated.  Thank 
you for helping to keep the theme “Beautiful Miami 
Springs!” 
 
June 17, 2020         _____________________________ 
Date                Code Compliance Officer 
 

 
 

CODE TEXT 
MIAMI SPRINGS CODE OF ORDINANCES 

 
Sec. 93-13.  Maintenance of property by owner.   
 (A)     It is the duty of all owners or occupants of property within the 
City, including both developed and undeveloped whether vacant or 
occupied, to maintain such property in a safe, clean, and 
presentable condition. It shall be unlawful to deposit, store, keep, or 
maintain, or permit to be deposited, stored, kept, or maintained any 
of the following items listed in Sections (1)--(7) below on any lot, 
parcel, or tract of land or body of water in any zoning district. It is 
not the intent hereof to prohibit the deposit of trash or junk in a 
usual location for waste collection, provided it is not, or will not 
become, a nuisance and the trash or junk will be collected by the 
waste division of the public works department or a City-licensed 
commercial waste collector as provided in § 93-12. 
 (1)     Garbage. 
 (2)     Garden trash. 
 (3)     Industrial wastes. 
 (4)     Noncombustible refuse. 
 (5)     Rubbish. 
 (6)     Waste. 
 (7)     Any abandoned trash or personal property which is defined as 
any derelict property having no value other than nominal salvage 
value, if any, which has been left abandoned and unprotected from 
the elements. This shall include wrecked, inoperative, or partially-
dismantled motor vehicles, trailers, boats, machinery, refrigerators, 
washing machines, plumbing fixtures, furniture, and any other 
similar article which has no value other than nominal salvage value, 
if any, and which has been left abandoned and unprotected from 
the elements. 
(E)     It shall be unlawful for any owner or occupant of property 
within the City to maintain said property in a condition that is 
detrimental to the public health, safety and general welfare by 
permitting said property: 
(1) To be in a state of general disrepair or deteriorated condition.  
(2) To have excessive scaling of paint or other protective coating, or 
the accumulation of excessive mildew or rust to the exterior of any 
building or structure, its roof, roof facia, awnings, shutters or other 
exterior attachments to the building or structure.  
 (4) To fall below the standards and requirements for the 
establishment and maintenance of landscaping and general ground 
areas for any building or structure.  
(5) To remain in an unsafe manner with potential causes of personal 
injury, such as holes or excavations, protrusions from the ground or 
from a building or structure, unfinished and abandoned installation 
or construction sites or materials thereon, improper grading, or the 
improper accumulation of materials or machinery.  
 
 

Contact information: 
Roberto Quintero 

Code Compliance Officer 
Email: quinteror@miamisprings-fl.gov 

Office: 305-805-5030 
Cellphone: 786-255-0995 

mailto:quinteror@miamisprings-fl.gov
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Case # 20-803

359 De Soto Dr

Code: 151-04

Application for 

Building Permits



➢ On February 5, 2020, during routine daily inspections of City Alleyways I observed someone working in the rear 
of the property, removing pavers. Moreover, I heard construction noise. I called the Building Department and 
they stated that no permit was issued for Construction. I knocked on the front door and the man inside refused 
to open the door. From the front porch through the window I observed the following work without permits 
violations:

1. Complete replacement/installation of new floors
2. New kitchen, including plumbing and electrical.
3. New breaker box
4. New rear door
5. An inspection is required as bathrooms could have also been altered in some way.
6. New pavement or removal of pavers.

➢ On February 17, 2020, due to no contact and continued work I issued a RED TAG onsite.

➢ On March 4, 2020, I issued a Final Civil Infraction Notice.

➢ On March 13, 2020, during routine inspections I observed that the front door had now been replaced without a 
permit.

➢ On June 14, 2020, I issued Uniform Civil Violation Notice No.  00465, in the amount of $100.00. Sent via regular 
and certified mail. Tracking no. 7019-0700-0001-4750-4102.

➢ On June 26, 2020, during routine inspections I observed that the front porch was remodeled, steps added, 
existing columns removed and replaced, and a new concrete walkway was built.

➢ On June 30, 2020, Uniform Civil Violation Notice No. 00465 was paid.

➢ On August 21, 2020, I prepared the summons to appear. Sent via regular and certified mail and via police. 
Tracking No. 7019-0700-0001-4750-3747.

➢ On August 21, 2020, Officer Llorens, A. (MS0186) served the summons to appear to Luke Thomas.
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Property Information

Folio: 05-3119-013-1920

Property Address: 359 DE SOTO DR 
Miami Springs, FL  33166-6006

Owner WIRMS LLC

Mailing Address 2550 NW 72 AVE STE 300 
MIAMI, FL 33122 USA

PA Primary Zone 0400 SGL FAMILY - 901-1200 SQF

Primary Land Use 0101 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE
FAMILY : 1 UNIT

Beds / Baths / Half 3 / 2 / 0

Floors 1

Living Units 1

Actual Area 1,473 Sq.Ft

Living Area 1,254 Sq.Ft

Adjusted Area 1,297 Sq.Ft

Lot Size 9,372 Sq.Ft

Year Built 1947

Assessment Information

Year 2020 2019 2018

Land Value $185,566 $185,566 $185,566

Building Value $49,649 $84,355 $84,355

XF Value $1,045 $1,045 $1,045

Market Value $236,260 $270,966 $270,966

Assessed Value $236,260 $270,966 $270,966

Benefits Information

Benefit Type 2020 2019 2018

Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County, School
Board, City, Regional).

Short Legal Description

19 53 41 .24 AC PB 34-40
REV PL SEC 2 COUNTRY CLUB ESTS
S66FT TRACT G BLK 108
LOT SIZE 66.000 X 142
OR 17415-4865 1096 4

Taxable Value Information

 2020 2019 2018

County

Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $236,260 $270,966 $270,966

School Board

Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $236,260 $270,966 $270,966

City

Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $236,260 $270,966 $270,966

Regional

Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $236,260 $270,966 $270,966

Sales Information

Previous
Sale Price

OR
Book-
Page

Qualification Description

10/18/2019 $285,000 31677-
2600

Qual by exam of deed

03/18/2019 $0 31390-
1352

Corrective, tax or QCD; min consideration

10/01/1996 $0 17415-
4865

Sales which are disqualified as a result of
examination of the deed

06/01/1971 $23,700 00000-
00000

Sales which are qualified

Summary Report
Generated On : 8/28/2020

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http://www.miamidade.gov/info/disclaimer.asp

Version:

2016 Aerial Photography  200ft

http://www.miamidade.gov/info/disclaimer.asp









